Other payables, deposits and accruals	 4 	  7 	  - 	  15,449 	  15,460
				   Amount owing to subsidiaries		   - 	  - 	  - 	  97,963 	  97,963
				   Bank borrowings		   - 	  - 	  - 	  203,618 	  203,618

								   4 	  7 	  - 	  356,060 	  356,071

				   Net financial assets/(liabilities)		  9,367 	  (7)	  5,414 	  11,321 	  26,095
				   Less: Net financial (assets)/
					   liabilities denominated in the

	 Company’s functional currency		   - 	  - 	  - 	  (11,321)	  (11,321)

				   Currency Exposure		  9,367 	  (7)	  5,414 	  - 	  14,774

115ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 37.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a) 	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (i) 	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

				   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group	 The Company
		  2018 	 2017 	 2018 	 2017
		  RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000

 				   Effects on Profit After Taxation

				   USD/RM	 -	 strengthened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  + 344 	 + 490 	 + 1 	 + 356
					   - 	weakened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  - 344 	 - 490 	 - 1 	 - 356

				   EUR/RM	 -	 strengthened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  + 11 	 - 1 	 - 	 -
					   -	 weakened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  - 11 	 + 1 	 - 	 -

				   JPY/RM	 -	 strengthened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  - 14 	 - 2 	  - 	 -
					   -	 weakened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  + 14 	 + 2 	  - 	 -

				   SGD/RM	-	 strengthened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  + 141 	 + 150 	 + 179 	 + 206
					   -	 weakened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  - 141 	 - 150 	 - 179 	 - 206

				   Effects on Equity

				   USD/RM	 -	 strengthened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  + 344 	 + 490 	 + 1 	 + 356
					   -	 weakened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  - 344 	 - 490 	  - 1 	 - 356

				   EUR/RM	 -	 strengthened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  + 11 	 - 1 	  - 	 -
					   -	 weakened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  - 11 	 + 1 	  - 	 -

				   JPY/RM	 -	 strengthened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  - 14 	 - 2 	  - 	 -
					   -	 weakened by
							   % (2017: 5%)	  + 14 	 + 2 	 - 	 -

				   SGD/RM	-	 strengthened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  + 141 	 + 150 	  + 179 	 + 206
					   -	 weakened by
							   5% (2017: 5%)	  - 141 	 - 150 	 - 179 	 - 206

116 SUBUR TIASA HOLDINGS BERHAD (341792-W)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 37.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a) 	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

				   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from its long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain

[…]

basis points	  - 327 	 - 364 	 - 7 	 -
				   Decrease of 50 (2017: 50)
					   basis points	 + 327 	 + 364 	 + 7 	 -

				   Effects on Equity

				   Increase of 50 (2017: 50)
					   basis points	 - 327 	 - 364 	 - 7 	 -
				   Decrease of 50 (2017: 50)
					   basis points	 + 327 	 + 364 	 + 7 	 -

			   (iii)	 Equity Price Risk

				   The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted
investment prices. The Group manages its exposure to equity price risk by maintaining a portfolio
of equities with different risk profiles.

117ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 37.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a) 	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (iii)	 Equity Price Risk (Cont’d)

				   Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the prices of
the quoted investments at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

			   The Group/The Company
				   2018	 2017
				   RM’000	 RM’000

				   Effects on Other Comprehensive Income

				   Increase of 10% (2017: 10%)			   + 1,896 	 + 2,678
				   Decrease of 10% (2017: 10%)			   - 1,896	 - 2,678

				   As the Group’s equity investments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income, there is no financial impact on profit after taxation for the changes in prices of quoted
investments.

		  (b)	 Credit Risk

			   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and
other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals,
credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including quoted
investments, and cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with